

Urgency Application No. 9891/2020

In

WPMS No. 3367 of 2017

**Hon'ble Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.**

(Via Video Conferencing)

Mr. Pankaj Kumar, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Piyush Garg, Advocate for the respondent.

The petitioner has filed an urgency application, praying that this matter would be listed out of turn as it arises out of a concurrent proceedings under Section 21(1)(a) of UP Act No. 13 of 1972. The Urgency Application, as preferred by the petitioner would stand allowed.

The learned counsel for the respondent submits that he may be granted liberty to file counter affidavit, though he has already put in appearance way back on 14.02.2018, and the counter affidavit is still awaited. In the wider interest of justice, as a last opportunity, respondent's counsel is granted three weeks time to file counter affidavit.

List this matter immediately after three weeks.

(Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.)

15.10.2020